Town of Woodfin

90 Elk Mountain Road 4 .
Woodfin, NC 28804 Grant Project Budget Ordinance

PH: (B28) 253-4887
FX: (828) 253-4700

Date: Tuesday, August 17, 2021 Ordinance Number 170801
WHEREAS, the Federal American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARP) initial distribution has been
received by the Town of Woodfin in the amount of $1,070,345.37 and the second and final

installment is anticipated approximately twelve months later; for a total of $2,140,690.73, and

WHEREAS, in accordance with applicable provisions of the Narth Caralina Local Government
Budget and Fiscal Control Act; and

WHEREAS, the Budget Officer and the Town of Woodfin Board of Commissioners wish to
establish a Grant Project Budget as outlined below.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE WOODFIN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS THAT:
Section 1: The grant project budget listed below for the ARP Special Revenue Fund
(Fund 31} is hereby adopted.

Section 2: This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Grant Name: Federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARP Grant)

343001 " |§ 2,140,690.73

510000 |Police 140 WPD Policy Updates $ 35,000.00
420000 |[Admin 745 Victory Garden - Elem School S 10,000.00
490000 |Planning 140 Comprehensive plan contract and Staff repor| 5 75,000.00
620000 |Parks 740 Broadband Wi-Fi in all public parks 5 200,000.00
420000 |Admin 740 Town Hall Sign and Air Quality/handling 5 130,000.00
620002 |SL Park 740 SL Park Cofferdam 5 280,000.00
545000 |Sanitation 740 Trash Roll Qut Cart 5 175,000.00
Stormwater program, improvements
543000 (Stormwater 740 Park Infrastructure s 151,600.00
541000 |[Parks Project Management 5 86,587.00
543000 |Stormwater 305 Plan Development s 10,000.00
543000 |Stormwater 305 Plan Enforcement s 50,000.00
543000 |Stormwater 740 General Infrastructure $ 937,503.73
Total Expend 35 $ - $ 2,140,690.73

This will result in a net increase of $ 2,140,690.73 inthe appropriations of the ARP Special Revenue Fund.

The purposes of the budget amendment are to:

1. Appropriation of the American Recovery Plan Act revenue of $2,140,690.73. $1,070,345.37 of which was received

in July of 2021 and the balance is expected to be deposited in June of 2022.

2.$2,140,690.73: Provide budget appropriation for spending of the ARPA funds in line with community priorities to

support strong policy, education, stormwater infrastructure and environmental support needs, efficient waste coll-

action, anmll air quality a;{:‘si/gn?gé\needs.

f /

Finance Officer Date

Section: 3 Copies of this amendment shall be furnished to the Clerk of the Governing Board, to the Budget/Finance Officer,
and the Accountant for their direction.

Ayes: ; Nays: Q Abstains: !zs

Adopted:

MUer ibtnn— g
o " 7




Estimate
35,000
50,000

200,000

250,000
175,000

1,430,000
2,140,000

Fiscal year
2022
2022

2022-2024

2022-2023
2022

2022-2026

Description

WPD policy updates
Comprehensive planning support
Broadband {wifi} in all public parks
Town hall signage, safety, security,
telecommuting improvements
Trash rollout cart

Stormwater program and improvements

===>

Park infrastructure 350,000
Plan development 10,000
Plan enforcement 50,000
Other infrastructure 1,020,000



i NIZOGOM 40 MMOJ

G MeYupdig 7 Spuwarwianosdw) s apViArny | 9T

“alosd ang, <
O patedioiue st s se s3ut)id 38pLg pio Sy Jo SIPLWIDI B4 BUAOWISS SPNISUT 10U Op Sa1P

HOTDMIISUO ) 2l JO ]

A Byl jo Jied se
ULIPd 1915eW a1 10 Led s

PINOYS STEWIISE 150D & | sid AjUG a3etunse

o

Ammmr_a HE_“: 2]eWi1S3 150D Aleuiwiald 9yl uo S910N

piRA alenDs =AS

Lol =NL
; 1 ol e ) 19304 100 IR0l mof7]
162’5828 BunliuuedDuneaubu/ubsed %01 wns duin| =57
6VB'90ES Aauabunuod %l tea =y3
B659'SP0'TS 1807 (BIOL-anG suun
005'28% WLOL-8NS
005" L85 8 Sm 18§ 0 $1 Buiquwinid/|eauos|3
RTINS e S R S CRTASE T SN T B T e
OPELLLS .:ﬁo._.mam
000°8 0000068 oL 1 BABISIRY U PBY ¥BEID
00L'ES 00 008 oL v3 suiEno) Buulig
000'ELS 00 000'ELS ol §1 BliEm jeag
00Y'9zs ou'vEs 0008 AS ume’]
000045 00000048 o't 57 50011
005118 00°000'0L% £0 v sfugued jiaueo
0re'zLe 00LZES ooy v3 s1epnog adeaspue’]
00E'9% 00 00L'Z8 vE v3a seprydaonn BAISI B USRI
008'rS 00007'LS oy w3 8B|qe] 2D
00°000°98 ot 1 (sbunueid pue Aemajel sued) ubis sueg

00°000°G8 o1 51 {papnpul Em 218 o “ays uo) abeubis Bupuiiem
e iy e TRiE SR uauly ajis |eiauag|
00 0£0¢ ool ¥3 speiiog
00 06§ 08. v3 S00}E [9aUM
00'000'9% ot 81 Buidus Bupped
S ‘00EZ8 oL AemIsos)
s e Z 104303 Sl
._.w.hO.._...mDm
00'000°0048 ok k2 (payeauge 4-6.d) woonsay
00'009'9% o4 v3 sBuissosn weoans
00 000°0F¢S ol 51 UOIB HOOURAD
wvict-8ns
U 51 duwes pereabaju ypm sielg
008E AS Aemusain
ov0s AS syjed a}aoung
o8z AS 80B1INS B1210U07Y
006EE AS adepns Jeydsy
00000°EZS Ex oy P10 uNs0Ig
00000'60% o 1 spi0sebeURIp LIOIG
00'aLs 00589 AS Buipesb suly
0068 00026 AS aoeps piey Bugsie deid pue sedey
00000225 8 av (Buipesb ybnol) wiomype3
00828 000601 A (40 [neusLOEARDXSE) YomyLE]

00 can um 20

Y BuiganiB pue Suueaiy

— WioiEns
' 19 %E

(uiom i so) uoiezNgow S3pNPU] LOREZHIGOoR

_UOREZINGoN]

DIRLLINST ISOD - BSe Y d 151




STAFF REPORT

Agenda Title: Budget Ordinance to establish a budget in the ARP Special Revenue Fund
Presenter: Sheri Powers

Meeting Date: August 17, 2021

Summary:

Over the past several months, Town Administrator, Eric Hardy, solicited input from the Board,
Staff and Citizens regarding the Town'’s priorities in spending the American Recovery funds that
will total $2,140,690.73. A summary of the spending priorities established were presented to
the Board at the July 20, 2021, Board meeting for discussion and direction from the Board. The
attached Budget Ordinance represents management’s understanding of Board’s spending
priorities for the ARP funds.

Process and Timeline:

Approval of the SRP Special Revenue Fund Budget Ordinance will establish an initial budget for
the life of the grant. Any amendment or change in spending authorization for the ARP funds
will require Board approval. ARP legislation indicates that local governments have until
December 31, 2024, to obligate the ARP monies and until December 31, 2026, to expend all the
funds.

Budget Impact:
This Budget Ordinance is for a multi-year grant with at total estimated budget of $2,140,690.73.

Recommendation/Next Steps:
Staff recommends approval of the Budget Ordinance.




